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DECISION

Carrie Padilla, d/b/a Carousel Learning Center, is subject to discipline for operating a summer camp beyond the time frame allowed and for keeping inadequate records.  She is not subject to discipline for any failure to serve meal items as required by regulations or for lack of good moral character.
Procedure


On August 31, 2005, the Department of Health and Senior Services (“the Department”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Padilla.  On April 24, 2006, and May 9, 2006, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Kelly D. Walker represented the Department.  J. Patrick Sullivan, with the Sullivan Law Office, PC, represented Padilla.  The matter became ready for our decision on August 31, 2006, the date the last brief was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Padilla, doing business as Carousel Learning Center (“Carousel”)
 has held a license to operate a child care facility since 1998.  The expiration date on her most recent license was August 31, 2005.
 
2. License No. 001122243 was issued to Padilla for Carousel at 19621 State Highway 413, Branson West, Stone County, Missouri.  This license number was only valid for one location and could not be applied to other locations at which Padilla cared for children.  Limitations appearing on the license are 69 children, ages 2 years through 12 years, during the hours of 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. 
3. Carousel is the second largest child care facility in Stone County.  It has a Missouri Preschool Project grant.  Carousel’s director is Lisa Kearney-Doyle.
4. Padilla’s license has never been suspended or revoked.
5. The Department had previously licensed Padilla at another location.  In 2001, she purchased property and remodeled the facility.  Floyd Wood, with the Department, approved the plan.  His report indicates that the facility space had not been measured, that “35 sq. ft. per child is required.”
  Padilla operated Carousel at this location.
6. After Wood retired, Padilla had discussions with his replacement, Bureau of Child Care (“the BCC”) Child Care Facility Specialist Deana Cornell, about adequate space at her facility.  Cornell believed that there was insufficient space between cots.  Padilla contacted the Department and was told that she would be “grandfathered” and did not need to worry about it.

Summer Camp Exemption

7. A “summer camp” is a summer recreational program for children ages 5 and older.  Summer camps are not required to be licensed; they are granted exemptions.
 
8. In May of 2003, Padilla submitted an Exemption Determination Questionnaire in order to operate Carousel’s Summer Program (“the Summer Facility”), located at 20669 State Highway 413, Reeds Springs, Missouri, approximately one mile from Carousel.  Padilla advised the BCC that the Summer Facility would operate from June 2, 2003, to August 19, 2003, from 7 a.m. to 5:30 p.m., for children ages 6 years to 10 years.
9. By letter dated June 13, 2003, the BCC advised Padilla by letter that the Summer Facility was “exempt from state licensure and [was] not required to be inspected[.]”

10. Carousel’s 2003 summer camp exemption expired on August 19, 2003.
11. On December 22, 2003, Cornell and her supervisor Andrea Lutzinger conducted a complaint investigation regarding Carousel.  Cornell discovered that the conduct at issue in the complaint had occurred at the Summer Facility rather than at Carousel.  Padilla stated that 20 children were still in care at the Summer Facility.  When informed that the summer camp exemption had ended, Padilla said that she had an exemption to allow her to continue operating the Summer Facility beyond August 19.
12. Based on a conversation with a Department employee, Padilla believed that she could continue her Summer Program as long as they had 50% or more children eligible for free and reduced lunches – an “at-risk” program.

13. There is no exception in the licensing requirement for an at-risk program.
  That is a term that applies to the Child and Adult Care Food Program (“the Food Program”), not licensure.

14. Cornell checked and found no record of an exemption extension for the Summer Facility.  Bureau Chief Margaret Franklin has final approval of all exemption extensions, and she did not approve an extension of the Summer Facility’s summer camp exemption.
15. Padilla operated the Summer Facility beyond the expiration date of her 2003 summer camp exemption.
16. On January 8, 2004, Cornell returned to Carousel.  Padilla was told to move all but four unrelated children out of the Summer Facility.  Padilla agreed to move the children to the licensed Carousel facility.
17. Padilla submitted two license applications for the Summer Facility; the first was submitted on January 8, 2004, but it expired without being granted.  The second application was dated August 10, 2004, and was not granted because a complaint had been filed.
  The Summer Facility was never licensed as a child care facility.
18. Cornell told Padilla that she must put up a fence at the Summer Facility.  Padilla questioned this, and Cornell told her that the decision was discretionary and that Lutzinger had determined that one was necessary.  Padilla put up the fence.
19. In May of 2004, Padilla submitted to the BCC a completed Exemption Determination Questionnaire to operate the Summer Facility.  Padilla advised the BCC that the months of operation for the Summer Facility were May, June, July, and August from 7 a.m. to 6 p.m. for children ages 6 years to 12 years. 
20. The Summer Facility was granted a summer camp exemption that expired in August 2004.
21. On September 8, 2004, Renee Moore, who was reviewing Carousel for preschool accreditation, visited Carousel as part of a review team.  Accreditation is voluntary in Missouri, but programs that receive state or federal money are encouraged to attempt it.
22. On September 8, 2004, Padilla told Moore that she had been caring for school-aged children at the Summer Facility since March 2004 until that present date.
23. Padilla and Moore disagreed as to whether a school-aged self-study was required.  Moore terminated the review team visit early.
24. On September 21, 2004, Moore sent letters to the Department, the Division of Fire Safety, and the Department of Health expressing concerns about Padilla’s facilities. 
25. A school bus dropped children off at the Summer Facility on September 23, 24, 
and 27, 2004.
26. Cornell observed 31 children in care at the Summer Facility on September 27, 2004.  Padilla operated the Summer Facility beyond August 2004.
27. Padilla had been cited in 2001 for operating without a license in that she was caring for 66 children when one license was voided and she was waiting for her new license.

Food Program

28. The Food Program is a federal program monitored by the Department’s Bureau of Community Food and Nutrition Assistance (“CFNA”).  The Food Program is federally funded and governed by federal regulations.
29. On December 22, 2003, while investigating a complaint regarding Carousel, Cornell informed Padilla that she could not bill the Food Program for food fed to children who were not in care at the licensed facility, Carousel.

30. During the September 8, 2004, review team visit, Moore reviewed the Food Program records.  She noticed that a large number of snacks were being served, indicating to her that school-aged children were being claimed at Carousel when there were no school-aged children at that facility.
  
31. Susan Barr is a Nutritionist III with CFNA who monitors the Food Program.  On September 27, 2004, Barr conducted a review regarding claims that Carousel was claiming meals for children attending the unlicensed Summer Facility.
32. Meals authorized at one site cannot be served at another without approval.  Carousel had no such approval.
  The Food Program can only be used to obtain reimbursement for meals served at licensed facilities.
33. Barr copied meal counts and attendance records for the months of June, July and August 2004.  The records showed that meals served to the children attending the unlicensed Summer Facility were claimed on the Carousel claim for reimbursement for the months of June, July and August 2004.
34. Padilla’s billing the Food Program for these months constituted overclaims that had to be returned.  The amount of the Food Program’s overclaims was $428.74 for June 2004, $1,427.84 for July 2004, and $819.48 for August 2004.
35. By letter dated November 2, 2004, CFNA informed Padilla of the overclaim amounts and stated:

Based on the findings of this review, it is determined that Carousel Learning Center is seriously deficient in its operation of the CACFP [the Food Program].  In addition, MDHSS-CFNA has identified Carrie Padilla, owner, as responsible for the serious deficiencies in light of her responsibility for the overall management of Carousel Learning Center operations.
36. That letter states that Padilla could appeal its findings.
37. Padilla did not appeal CFNA’s findings, but repaid the funds.
38. On January 28, 2005, Barr conducted a follow-up visit to review the month of November 2004.  She reviewed records such as meal counts, attendance records, income eligibility forms, menus, and food purchase receipts.
39. A meal component is a required item in a meal in order for the meal to be reimbursed. Meat, bread, milk, fruit, and vegetables are examples of required items.  When a meal is missing a component, the entire meal is disallowed if the provider had missing components in meals in a previous review.
40. Barr determined, based on the records, that lunch meals on November 4, 8, and 29, 2004, were each missing one fruit/vegetable component.  This resulted in a disallowance of all of the children’s lunch meals for the three days, a total of 171 lunches.

41. Barr determined, based on the records, that Carousel’s menus showed that apples, bananas, oranges, lettuce salad, carrots, cucumbers, eggs, cheese, and cottage cheese were served on various days in November, but food receipts did not reflect the purchase of these foods.  The Department looks at perishable items because they must be purchased near the time they are served.
42. The records reviewed show that Carousel was required to purchase 74 gallons of milk to meet the requirements for November 2004.  Food receipts for November 2004 show that Carousel purchased only 42 gallons of milk.
43. In November 2004, the proper amount of milk was served at all meals at Carousel.  The records about the amount of milk purchased are incorrect.  
44. Padilla had corrected the prior deficiency of billing the Food Program for children fed at the Summer Facility.
45. CFNA assessed Padilla an overclaim in the amount of $1,414.58 for the month of November 2004.
 
46. By letter dated March 4, 2005, Padilla was informed of the findings of the January 28, 2005, visit and that she was being assessed an overclaim.  The letter also informed Padilla that she could appeal the program’s findings.
 
47. Padilla did not appeal CFNA’s findings, but repaid the funds.

Department of Social Services Investigation

48. From December 23, 2004, until June 29, 2005, John Henshaw, Special Agent with the Department of Social Services, Division of Legal Services (“DSS”), conducted an investigation of Padilla.
49. Henshaw interviewed parents of children who attended Carousel.  By letter dated December 30, 2004, Henshaw sent a letter to the parents with a short questionnaire to be returned to him.  DSS received responses to the letter.
50. Henshaw met with Padilla at Carousel on two occasions.
51. Henshaw spoke with Barr and was told that there were inconsistencies in Padilla’s records, but nothing that would indicate fraud.  Henshaw’s final investigative report found no evidence of day care subsidy billing fraud.
License Revocation

52. By e-mail dated October 15, 2004, Lutzinger discussed denying a license to Padilla for the Summer Facility and revoking her license for the Carousel facility.
  No one contacted Padilla concerning revocation at that time.

53. By e-mail dated May 12, 2005, Cornell asked Lisa Bastean, Legal Coordinator with the Department’s Central Office, whether to send a license renewal packet to Padilla.  By e-mail dated July 14, 2005, Bastean responded:

Her renewal will not occur- you aren’t doing a renewal for her are you?  Gosh I hope not.  Let me know.

54. The Department did not send Padilla a renewal packet because it was planning to revoke her license.  The Department’s practice if a facility’s license expires between the time of a revocation letter and the conclusion of an appeal is that no new license is issued.
55. Bureau Chief Franklin made the decision to revoke Padilla’s license.
56. On May 23, 2005, the BCC sent to Padilla by certified mail, the BCC’s proposal to revoke Padilla’s child care license.
57. On June 6, 2005, Padilla appealed the BCC’s decision and requested a hearing before this Commission.
58. On July 12, 2005, Cornell conducted a monitoring inspection at Carousel.  The Summer Facility was not operating at that time.
  The inspection report states:  “No non-compliance observed.”

59. On August 29 or 30, 2005, an injunction hearing was held in the Circuit Court of Stone County.  The court granted Padilla injunctive relief, forcing the BCC to issue another license to operate Carousel effective from September 1, 2005, to October 31, 2006, or until the final decision of this Commission.
60. On August 31, 2005, the expiration date set forth on Padilla’s license, the Department filed a complaint with this Commission seeking to discipline her.

Good Character

61. Angela Besendorfer, Superintendent of the Reed Spring School District, is part of an early childhood task force that Padilla was invited to join.  After speaking to people and touring several facilities, Besendorfer chose to place her child in Carousel.  She has never regretted the decision.

62. Shawn Crabtree, the mother of an emotionally disturbed child, was pleased with Padilla’s care of her son.  She sought out Padilla’s guidance for help with her son’s care.

63. Kara McGregor, with the Reed Springs Parents as Teachers Program, worked with Padilla and found her “very professional.”
  The Parents as Teachers Program staff visit with parents at the Carousel facility.
64. Marcia Woodall, who has a child enrolled at Carousel, had no concerns with her son’s treatment at the facility or with the record-keeping or food program there.
  Her son was on a waiting list for several months to be placed at Carousel and started there in February of 2006.
65. Brian Upton, Director of Counseling at Evangel University and therapist at Lakeland Regional Hospital,
 had a child enrolled at Carousel for six years.  Upton has never had any concerns with his child’s care at the facility or with the record keeping there.  With respect to Padilla’s interaction with her employees and the children in her care, Upton stated:

She treats everyone with respect.  She treats everybody with courtesy, very professional in the way that she carries the business end of – of Carousel, and is always very sympathetic and empathetic to the cares of those around her, but also tries to simply improve the lives of everyone around her.

66. Vickie Sowers was employed by the Missouri State University Learning Connection, a grant-funded agency that is part of the early childhood and family development portion of the college.  Several of the teachers at Carousel had taken Child Development Associate (“CDA”) classes under Sowers.

67. Jennifer Gasper, who had two children who attended Carousel,
 had no concerns about the children’s care at the facility or with the record keeping there.  When Padilla notified Gasper that her son was not “learning like the other kids,”
  Padilla drove to Columbia with the Gaspers and the boy to see a neurologist who diagnosed autism.  Padilla and the Carousel staff continued to care for the boy until he started kindergarten.
68. Michele Thompson, the cook at Carousel, received training in the Food Program requirements.  Cook also has two children enrolled at Carousel and has no concerns about the care given to the children or the record keeping there.
69. Lisa Kearney-Doyle, the Director at Carousel, knew that there were more than four children at the Summer Facility from September 23-27, 2004.  She thought that it was licensed because of a conversation with Cornell.
   She did not have a paper license for the Summer Facility at that time.
70. Padilla’s reputation for honesty and fair dealing in her community was: “stellar,”
 “very open,”
 “good,”
 “wonderful,”
 and “an outstanding individual.”

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Department has the burden of proving that Padilla has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.

I.  BCC Animus Towards Padilla


Padilla argues throughout that the Department and the BCC staff are biased against her.  Normally, how an agency makes a decision to discipline a license is not relevant because we do not review the agency’s decision.  We make an independent determination of whether there is cause for discipline.
  We have included facts presented by Padilla because they may be relevant to the Department’s allegations concerning Padilla’s intent to violate the law and her moral character.


Padilla attacks the credibility of the Department’s witnesses by pointing out some inconsistencies in testimony.  This Commission judges the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  When there is a direct conflict in the testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.
  We have made our findings of fact based on this determination.
II.  Cause for Discipline

The Department filed a complaint pursuant to § 210.245.2, which states:


If the department of health proposes to deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke a license, the department of health shall serve upon the applicant or licensee written notice of the proposed action to be taken.  The notice shall contain a statement of the type of action proposed, the basis for it, the date the action will become effective, and a statement that the applicant or licensee shall have thirty days to request in writing a hearing before the administrative hearing commission and that such request shall be made to the department  of health.  If no written request for a hearing is received by the department of health within thirty days of the delivery or mailing by certified mail of the notice to the applicant or licensee, the proposed discipline shall take effect on the thirty-first day after such delivery or mailing of the notice to the applicant or licensee.  If the applicant or licensee makes written request for a hearing, the department of health shall file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission within ninety days of receipt of the request for a hearing.

Section 210.221.1(2) provides that the Department has the following powers and duties:


To inspect the conditions of the homes and other places in which the applicant operates a child-care facility, inspect their books and records, premises and children being served, examine their officers and agents, deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke the license of such persons as fail [sic] to obey the provisions of sections 210.201 to 210.245 or the rules and regulations made by the department of health.  The director also may revoke or suspend a license when the licensee fails to renew or surrenders the license[.]

The Department argues that Padilla is subject to discipline under § 210.221.1(2) for violating statutes and its regulations.
A.  Summer Camp Exemption


Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.010(22) defines “summer camp” as follows:
Summer camp is a program operated from May to September by a person or organization with the primary function of providing a summer recreational program for children no younger than five (5) years of age, and providing no day care for children younger than five (5) years of age in the same building or in the same outdoor play area.

The Department established that Padilla violated the terms of the 2003 and 2004 summer camp exemptions in that she operated the Summer Facility beyond the time frame set in the regulation and in her own agreement with the Department.  She had no license or exemption to do so.  Padilla operated an unlicensed daycare facility in violation of § 210.211.1,
 which states:

It shall be unlawful for any person to establish, maintain or operate a child-care facility for children, or to advertise or hold himself or herself out as being able to perform any of the services as defined in section 210.201, without having in effect a written license granted by the department of health; except that nothing in sections 210.203 to 210.245 shall apply to:

(1) Any person who is caring for four or fewer children. For purposes of this subdivision, children who are related by blood, marriage or adoption to such person within the third degree shall not be considered in the total number of children being cared for[.]
Padilla is subject to discipline under § 210.221.1(2) for violating § 210.211.1.

B.  Food Program
1.  Record Keeping

The Department argues that Padilla billed the Food Program for meals served at the Summary Facility in violation of 19 CSR 30-62.222(1), which states:
The child care provider shall maintain accurate records to meet
administrative requirements . . . .
We agree.  We have found that Padilla served adequate milk to the children in her care, but her records were inaccurate because they show that she purchased less milk than she was required to serve.  Padilla is subject to discipline under § 210.221.1(2) for violating 19 CSR 30-62.222(1).

2.  Failure to Serve Food


The Department argues that Padilla did not provide and serve food according to the Meal and Snack Food Chart provided in 19 CSR 30-62.202(1)(G), in violation of 19 CSR 30-62.202(1)(A), which states:
The provider shall supply and serve nourishing food according to the Meal and Snack Food Chart[
] provided in this rule[;]
and in violation of 19 CSR 30-62.202(l)(G), which states:

The acceptable food components and serving sizes for meals and snacks are outlined in the following chart for each age group.  Menus and amounts served shall be based on this chart.


The Department’s evidence again involves record keeping – that the food receipts do not reflect the purchase of items that were on meal menus or that meal menus were missing a food item.  There is no other evidence that the food was not served.  We find that the Department has failed in its burden of proving that this was more than another record keeping deficiency.  The Department notes that Padilla does not argue against its allegation in her brief.  But she does deny the charge in her answer, and the burden of proof remains with the Department.
  Padilla is not subject to discipline under § 210.221.1(2) for any violation of 19 CSR 30-62.202(1)(A) or 
19 CSR 30-62.202(l)(G).
C.  Good Character


The Department argues that Padilla has violated 19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(D), which requires that “[c]aregivers shall be of good character and intent and shall be qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.”  We interpret “good character and intent” to be at least commensurate with the concept of “good moral character” used in licensing laws:  honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  The Department argues that Padilla’s conduct, in operating a child care facility without a license and failing to keep accurate records to meet administrative needs, demonstrates a lack of good character and intent.


There has been no allegation of fraud in this case.  We have found that Padilla violated the law, but this did not require a finding of intent to do so.  The Department alleges that meals served to the children lacked required food items, but we have found that there was insufficient proof to support this.  The Department failed to prove that the children in Padilla’s care were not cared for or fed properly.  It proved only that Padilla’s receipts show that she purchased insufficient milk for one month and insufficient food items.  As we have stated, “[b]eing of good moral character does not mean being perfect.”


Parents of children that Padilla cared for and others testified as to her good reputation, character, and ability to provide care conducive to children.  Parents had no complaints about the food given to their children.  Woodall testified that her son was “full when he gets home from [Carousel] every day” and that this was not the case at the prior day care center.


We find that the Department failed to prove that Padilla lacks good character and intent or is not qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.  Padilla is not subject to discipline under § 210.221.1(2) for any violation of 19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(D).
Summary

Padilla is subject to discipline under § 210.221.1(2) for violating § 210.211.1 and 19 CSR 30-62.222(1).  Padilla is not subject to discipline for any violation of 19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(D), 19 CSR 30-62.202(1)(A), or 19 CSR 30-62.202(l)(G).

SO ORDERED on March 21, 2007.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner
Meal and Snack Food Chart


Age
Age
Age

Food Components
1 and 2
3 through 5
6 through 12

BREAKFAST


Requirement

Fluid Milk***
1/2 cup
3/4 cup
1 cup


Juice**  or Fruit





or Vegetable
1/4 cup
1/2 cup
1/2 cup

1 serving from each
Bread or Bread Alternate*



of the 3 food 

I slice*
1/2 slice*
1/2 slice*
components
SNACK  
Requirement--
Fluid Milk***
1/2 cup
1/2 cup
1 cup

2 servings selected
Juice** or Fruit or

from 2 of the 4
Vegetable
1/2 cup
1/2 cup
3/4 cup


food components
Meat or Meat Alternate
1/2 ounce
1/2 ounce
I ounce


1 serving from the

bread component
Bread or Bread Alternate
1/2 slice*
1/2 slice*
1 slice*
LUNCH/SUPPER

Requirement-1 serving
Fluid Milk***
1/2 cup

3/4 cup
1 cup

of milk component


MEAT OR MEAT


ALTERNATE
1 ounce

1 1/2 ounces
2 ounces

1 serving from the
Meat, Poultry, or

meat/meat alternate
Fish or Cheese or
1 ounce

1 1/2 ounces
2 ounces

component
Egg or
1

1

1

Cooked Dry Beans and
1/4 cup

3/8 cup
1/2 cup


Peas or


Peanut Butter
2 tablespoons
3 tablespoons
4 tablespoons

FRUIT/VEGETABLE

2 servings from the fruit/
1 Vegetable and 1 Fruit
1/4 cup

1/2 cup
3/4 cup

vegetable component
or 2 Different
total

total

total


Vegetables or 2


Different Fruits

1 serving of Bread from

the bread component
½ slice*
1/2 slice*
1 slice*


Alternate*



*Or an equivalent serving of an acceptable bread alternate such as cornbread, biscuits, rolls, muffins,

cereal, rice, pasta, and the like

**All fruit juices shall be one hundred percent (100%) fruit juice.

***See Subsection (l)(H) for acceptable milk supply.
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�Tr. at 24-25.  This was the most recent license that the Department voluntarily issued to Padilla.  The Department issued another license to her pursuant to a court order as noted above.
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